UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc# 2125022025 Fee \$88.00

DEED IN TRUST - QUIT CLAIM

THIS INDENTURE, WITNESSETH, THAT THE GRANTOR, John M. Cullars

of the County of Cook and State of Illinois | for and in consideration of the sum of Ten (\$ 10.00) in hand paid, and of other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby duly acknowledged, convey and QUIT CLAIM unto CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY a Corporation of Illinois

RHSP FEE: \$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 09/07/2021 12:36 PM PG: 1 OF 4

(Reserved for Recorders Use Only)

whose address is 10 S. LaSalle St., Suite 2750, Chicago, IL 60603, as Trustee under the provisions of a certain Trust Agreement dated July 21 2021 and known as Trust Number 8002386646 , the following described real estate situates in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois to wit:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Commonly Known As 500 West Rosine Street, Unit 15, Chicago, Illinois 60657 Property Index Numbers 14-21-307-040 1004

together with the tenements and appurtenances thereunto belonging.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said real state with the appurtenances, upon the trusts, and for the uses and purposes herein and in said Trust Agreement set tour

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPEARING ON PAGE 2 OF THIS INSTRUMENT ARE MADE A PART HEREOF.

And the said grantor hereby expressly waives and releases any and all right or benefit under and by virtue of any and all statutes of the State of Illinois, providing for exemption or homesteads from sale on execution or otherwise

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor aforesaid has hereunto set hand and seal this | 21.st | day of |
|---|-------|--------|
| | | |

July Signature Signature

Signature STATE OF Illinois a Notary Public in and for) 1, Barbara M. Krawczyk-Demos COUNTY OF Cook) said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify John M. Cullars

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as a free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of

homestead. GIVEN under my hand and seal this day of July

NOTARY PUBLIC Prepared By: Barbara M. Demos

Law Office of Barbara M. Demos, P.C.

4746 North Milwaukee Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60630

MAIL TO: CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY 10 S. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 2750 CHICAGO, IL 60603

SEND TAX BILLS TO: CT Trust #8002386646 500 West Roscoe Street Unit 1S

Chicago, Illinois 60657

Official Seal Barbara M Krawczyk-Demos

Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 02/19/2023

2021

2125022025 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The interest of every beneficiary and of any person who may become entitled to any interest under this trust shall consist only of (1) the power to direct the trustee to deal with title to the property; (2) the power to manage, possess, use and control the property; and (3) the right to receive the earnings, avails and proceeds from leases and other uses and from mortgages, sales and other dispositions of the property. Such rights and powers shall be personal property and may be assigned as such. On the death of any beneficiary his interest, except as otherwise specifically provided, shall pass to his executor or administrator and not to his heirs at law. No beneficiary at any time shall have any right, title or interest in or to any portion of the legal or equitable title to the property. The death of any beneficiary shall not terminate the trust or affect the rights or powers of the trustee or of the beneficiaries except as provided by law.

By amendment in writing delivered to and accepted by the trustee, any beneficiary having a vested interest hereunder shall at any time or times have the right to revoke, alter or amend the provisions of this trust agreement relative to the person or persons who may be entitled from time to time to the ownership and enjoyment of said beneficiary's interest hereunder.

No assignment of any beneficial interest shall be binding on the trustee until the original or executed duplicate of the assignment is delivered to the trustee and accepted by it in writing. Every assignment of any beneficial interest, the original or duplicate of which shall not have been so delivered to and accepted by the trustee, shall be ineffective as to all subsequent assignees or purchasers without notice.

The trustee shall have no obligation to file any income, profit or other tax reports or returns or pay such or any other taxes. The beneficiaries will make all such returns and reports, and pay general real estate and all other taxes or charges payable with respect to the property and to the earnings, avails and proceeds of the property or based on their interests under this agreement.

If the trustee shall make any advances or incur any expenses on account of this trust or the property or shall incur any expenses by reason of being make a party to any litigation in connection with this trust or the property or if the trustee shall be compelled to pay money on account of this trust or the property, whether for breach of contract, injury to person or property, fines or penalties under any law, or otherwise, the beneficiaries jointly and severally on demand shall pay to the trustee, with interest at the highest rate per annum permitted by law the amount of all such expenses, advances or payments made by the trustee, plus all its expenses, including attorneys' fees. The trustee shall not be obliged to convey, transfer or otherwise deal with the property or any part of it until all of the payments, advances and expenses made or incurred by it shall have been paid, with interest.

The trustee shall not be obligate; to pay any money for this trust or the property or to prosecute or defend any legal proceeding involving this trust or the property unless it shall elect to do so and be furnished with sufficient funds or be indemnified to its satisfaction. If the trustee is served with process or notice of legal proceedings or of any other matter concerning the trust or the property, the sole duty of the trustee shall be to forward the process or notice to the person named herein as the person to whom inquiries or notices shall be sent, or, in the absence of such designation, to the beneficiaries. The latest address appearing in the records of the trustee shall be used for all mailings.

It shall not be the duty of the purchaser of the property or of any part of it to see to the application of the purchase money, nor shall anyone who may deal with the trustee be required or privileged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of the trustee, or into the provisions of this agreement.

This agreement shall not be recorded in the county in which the property is situated, or elsewhere, but any recording shall not be notice of the rights of any person derogatory to the title or powers of the trustee. In this agreement the plural includes the singular, and vice versa, and the masculine gender includes the feminine.

The trustee may at any time resign by sending by registered of cert field mail a notice of such intention to each of the then beneficiaries at his latest address appearing in the records of the trustee. Such resignation shall become effective twenty days after such mailing. On such resignation a successor may be appointed in writing by the persons then entitled to direct the trustee in the disposition of the property, and the trustee shall thereupon convey or transfer the property to such successor. If no successor is named as above provided within twenty days after the mailing of such notices by the trustee, the trustee may convey or transfer the trust property to the beneficiaries in accordance with their interests hereunder, and the conveyance may be recorded or registered, as the case may be, by the trustee and such recording or registration shall constitute delivery of the conveyance or transfer to the beneficiaries. The trustee, at its option, may file a complaint for appropriate relief in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Every successor trustee shall become fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, pc vers, trusts, and shall be subject to the duties and obligations, of its predecessor.

It is agreed by the parties and by any person who may hereafter acquire any interest in this trust that the trustee will deal with the trust property including cash or other assets of any kind which may have become subject to the trust only when authorized to do so in writing.

On the written direction of the party or parties designated on the reverse side hereof as having, he power of direction the trustee will make deeds for, or deeds conveying directly to a trust Grantee, or mortgages or trust deeds (which may include a waiver of the right of redemption from sale under an order or decree of foreclosure) or execute leases or otherwise deal with the little to the trust property including cash or other assets subject to the trust. The beneficiaries by written instrument delivered to the trustee may levok the foregoing power of direction and designate the person thereafter to exercise the power. Such instrument shall be signed by all the them property of any direction.

The trustee shall not be required to assume any personal obligation or liability in dealing with the property or to make its life liable for any damages, costs, expenses, fines or penalties, or to deal with title to the property so long as any money is due to it hereunder

The beneficiaries shall have the sole possession, management and control of the selling, renting, repairing, maintaining and handling of the property and the trustee shall have no right or duty in respect to any such matters. The beneficiaries shall have the right to execute leases and collect rents in their own name or through their agents. The trustee shall have no right or duty in respect to the payment of taxes or assessments or insurance, litigation or other matters relating to the property, except on written direction accepted by it as above provided and after the payment to it of all money necessary in its opinion to carry out the directions without liability to it. The beneficiaries are not the agents of the trustee for any purpose and do not have any authority to contract or to execute leases or do any other act for or in the name of the trustee or to obligate the trustee personally or as trustee.

The trustee shall not be required to execute any instrument containing covenants of warranty.

If any property remains in this trust twenty years from the date of this agreement or any extension thereof, it shall be sold at public sale by the trustee on reasonable notice as determined by it and the net proceeds of the sale shall be divided among those who are then entitled to under this agreement in the proportions in which they are then entitled.

Rev. 03/2014 2

2125022025 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

UNIT NUMBER 505-1S, DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIVED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS A "DEVELOPMENT PARCEL"): LOT 15 IN JONES SUBDIVISION ON LOT 22 IN PINE GROVE, A SUBDIVISION OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 21 TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS: WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A TO AND A PART OF THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP MADE BY NATIONAL BOULEVARD BANK OF CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 1, 1973, AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 4862, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON AUGUST 3, 1976, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23583802, TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED 8.15% INTEREST IN SAID DEVELOPMENT PARCEL (EXCEPTING FROM SAID DEVELOPMENT PARCEL ALL THE PROPERTY AND SPACE COMPRISING ALL THE UNITS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION AND SURVEY).

SUBJECT TO: COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD; TERMS, PROVISIONS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO; PRIVATE, PUBLIC AND UTILITY FASEMENTS INCLUDING ANY EASEMENTS ESTABLISHED BY OR IMPLIED FROM THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OR AMENDMENTS THERETO; ROADS AND HIGHWAYS: PARTY WALL RIGHTS AND AGREEMENTS; EXISTING LEASES AND TENANCIES; LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY ACT; SPECIAL TAXES OR ASSESSMENTS FOR IMPROVEMENTS NOT YET COMPLETED; UNCO NFILMED SPECIAL TAXES OR ASSESSMENTS; GENERAL TAXES FOR THE YEAR 1993 (SECOND INSALLMENT) AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS; AND INSTALLMENTS DUE AFTER THE DATE OF CLOSING OF ASSESSMENTS ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO THE DECLARATION OF Clort's Orging CONDOMINIUM.

Property Index Number: 14-21-307-040-1004

Address: 500 West Roscoe Street, Unit 1S, Chicago, Illinois 60657

| REAL ESTATE TRAN | 07-Sep-2021 | |
|--------------------|----------------|---------------|
| | CHICAGO: | 0.00 |
| | CTA: | 0.00 |
| | TOTAL: | 0.00 * |
| 14-21-307-040-1004 | 20210901663446 | 1-595-100-944 |

 ^{*} Total does not include any applicable penalty or interest due.

| REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX | | | 07-Sep-2021 | |
|--------------------------|------------|----------|----------------|---------------|
| | | 1 | COUNTY: | 0.00 |
| | | (3)(2) | ELLINOIS: | 0.00 |
| | Car. | | TOTAL: | 0.00 |
| | 14-21-307- | 040-1004 | 20210901663446 | 1-984-343-824 |

2125022025 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The Grantors or their agents affirm that, to the best of their knowledge, the name of the Grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person(s) and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

| Date: <u>July 21, 2021</u> | John M. Cullars |
|--|--|
| | Grantor or Agent |
| Date: | |
| 0. | Grantor or Agent |
| | |
| Subscribed to and sworn before me by the Grant | or this |
| 21st day of July, 2021 Social M. Liawczyk- Rosary Public | Official Seal Barbara M Krawczyk-Demos Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 02/19/2023 |
| assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is foreign corporation authorized to do business or partnership authorized to do business or acquire | at the name of the Grantee shown on the deed or either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a e and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other o do business or acquire title to real estate under |
| Date: July 21, 2021 | John M. Cullars |
| | Grantee or Agent |
| Date: | Courtes and Asset |
| | Grantee or Agent |
| Subscribed to and sworn before me by the Granto | Barbara M Krawczyk-Demos |
| 21st day of July, 2021 Saba M. Krangh - Sh Notary Public | Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 02/19/2023 |
| | Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning y of a Grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the |

first offense and of Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.